

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 14-7003

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

**v.**

**GARY JAMES NEEL,**  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA  
THE HONORABLE JAMES H. PAYNE, CHIEF U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE  
CASE NO. CR-12-91-JHP

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED**

MARK F. GREEN  
United States Attorney

Linda A. Epperley, Okla. Bar No. 12057  
Edward Snow, Okla. Bar No. 16439  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
520 Denison Avenue  
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401  
Telephone: (918) 684-5100  
Facsimile: (918) 684-5150  
[Linda.epperley@usdoj.gov](mailto:Linda.epperley@usdoj.gov)  
[Ed.snow@usdoj.gov](mailto:Ed.snow@usdoj.gov)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee*

**August 14, 2014**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii-ix

Prior or Related Appeals .....1

Statement of Jurisdiction.....1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....2

Combined Statement of the Case and the Facts.....3

Summary of the Argument.....13

Argument and Authorities.....15

I. THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO FIND DEFENDANT GUILTY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT OF FAILING TO REGISTER OR UPDATE HIS REGISTRATION AS A SEX OFFENDER .....20

    A. Standard of Review .....20

    B. The Law .....20

    C. Discussion.....21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT SORNA DOES NOT INFRINGE ON TENTH AMENDMENT STATES’ RIGHTS.....26

    A. Standard of Review .....26

    B. Discussion.....26

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT SORNA PROPERLY DELEGATED TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE POWER TO DECIDE IF SORNA SHOULD APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO PRE- ACT OFFENDERS.....29

    A. Standard of Review .....29

    B. Discussion.....29

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT SORNA IS NOT A VIOLATION OF THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE, AND IS THEREFORE, CONSTITUTIONAL BOTH FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED TO DEFENDANT.....	37
	A. Standard of Review .....	37
	B. Discussion.....	37
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CALCULATED DEFENDANT’S OFFENSE LEVEL, BECAUSE HIS PRIOR CONVICTION FOR ATTEMPTED SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE WAS PUNISHABLE BY MORE THAN A YEAR IN PRISON, MAKING HIM A TIER III SEX OFFENDER.....	42
	A. Standard of Review .....	42
	B. The Law .....	42
	C. The District Court’s Ruling .....	42
	D. Discussion.....	43
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S SPECIAL CONDITION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE REQUIRING DEFENDANT TO ATTEMPT TO REGISTER EVERY 90 DAYS IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....	49
	A. Standard of Review .....	49
	B. The Law .....	49
	C. The District Court’s Ruling .....	50
	D. Discussion.....	52
	Conclusion .....	53
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	54
	Certificate of Word Count Compliance .....	54
	Certificate of Digital Submission.....	55
	Certificate of Mailing or ECF Delivery .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

*American Power & Light Co. v. SEC*,  
329 U.S. 90 (1946).....30

*Bankers Trust Co. v. Blodgett*,  
260 U.S. 647 (1923).....39

*Bond v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....26

*California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales*,  
514 U.S. 499 (1995).....39

*Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder*,  
560 U. S. 563 (2010).....44, 46, 47

*Carr v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....18, 19, 20

*Collins v. Youngblood*,  
497 U.S. 37 (1990).....39

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....52

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*,  
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....41

*Lance v. Mathis*,  
519 U.S. 433(1997).....39

*McKune v. Lite*,  
536 U.S. 24 (2002).....15

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....30

***Old Chief v. United States,***  
519 U.S. 172 (1997).....4, 21

***Printz v. United States,***  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....27

***Reynolds v. United States,***  
132 S.Ct. 975 (2012).....17, 19, 35, 36

***Smith v. Doe,***  
538 U.S. 84 (2003).....15, 39, 40, 41

***Touby v. United States,***  
500 U.S. 160 (1991).....29, 30

***Weaver v. Graham,***  
450 U.S. 24 (1981).....39

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

***In re Smith,***  
10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993) .....38

***Maynard v. Fallin,***  
\_\_\_ Fed. Appx. \_\_\_, 2014 WL 1677982 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....53

***United States v. Ambert,***  
561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009) .....34

***United States v. Angelos,***  
433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006) .....26, 29, 37

***United States v. Brooks,***  
751 F. 3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014) .....44, 46, 47, 48

***United States v. Cooper,***  
750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014).....33

<i>United States v. Dougan</i> , 684 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	49
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Forster</i> , 549 Fed. Appx. 757 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 635 F.3d 472 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 717 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	33, 34
<i>United State. v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28, 32
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 539 F.3d 1213 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>United States v. Husted</i> , 545 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 682 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Kristl</i> , 437 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>United States v. Kuehl</i> , 706 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>United States v. Lawrance</i> , 548 F. 3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 38, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 514 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	20

<i>United States v. Mike</i> , 632 F.3d 686 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 664 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 200 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 561 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 754 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 28, 34
<i>United States v. Rickett</i> , 535 Fed. Appx. 668 (10th Cir. 2013).....	32, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 343 F.3d 72 (2d Cir.2003).....	50
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 655 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 676 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	33

STATE CASES

*People v. Mooney*,  
506 N.Y.S. 2d 991, 992 (1996).....48

*Starkey v. Oklahoma Dept. of Corr.*,  
2013 OK 43, 305 P.3d 1004 (2013).....52, 53

UNITED STATES STATUTES

U. S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....39

18 U.S.C. § 2250 .....passim

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 3583(d) .....49

18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 14071 .....15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 14072 .....16

42 U.S.C. § 16901 .....17, 31, 33, 34

42 U.S.C. §§16911 .....passim

42 U.S.C. § 16912 .....18

42 U.S.C. § 16913 .....passim

42 U.S.C. § 16914 .....18, 31, 32, 34

42 U.S.C. § 16915 .....18



42 U.S.C. § 16916.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 16925.....	18, 27
Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1601, 114 Stat. 1537 .....	17
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, Tit. I, § 115(a)(2)(F) and (6)(C), 111 Stat. 2463-2464.....	16
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(b) [Tit. I, § 123(3)], 112 Stat. 2681-73.....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 218,109th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1, at 20, 26 (2005).....	17
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act (Wetterling Act), Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 2038 .....	15
Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104-145, § 2, 110 Stat. 1345 .....	16
Pam Lychner Sexual Offender Tracking and Identification Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-236, § 2, 110 Stat. 3093 .....	16
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, §§ 604-605, 117 Stat. 688.....	17

STATE STATUTES

New York Penal Law § 1.05 .....48

New York Penal Law § 70.00.....44, 45, 46

New York Penal Law § 110.05 .....44

New York Penal Law § 130.65 .....44

OK Const. art. 2, § 15 .....53

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fed.R.App.P. 4(b)(1)(A) .....1

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.5.....11
